
Resolution No. 2025-3377 

A Resolution of the City of Sanford, Florida, amending 
the City's annual operating budget for the fiscal year 
beginning October 1, 2024 and ending September 30, 
2025; providing for implementing administrative actions; 
providing for a savings provision; providing for 
conflicts; providing for severability and providing for an 
effective date. 

Whereas, the Commission of the City of Sanford, Florida has adopted an annual 

operating budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024 and terminating on 

September 30, 2025 specifying certain projected revenues and expenditures for the 

operations of Sanford municipal government; and 

Whereas, the City's budget presumes that each department generally will, to the 

best of their ability, maintain its expenditures within its allocated budgeted level and 

exercise prudence in expending funds during the course of the City's fiscal year; and 

Whereas, from time-to-time circumstances and events may require that the 

original City budget may need revision; and 

Whereas, the City Commission, in its judgment and discretion, has the authority 

to adjust the budget to more closely coincide with actual and expected events. 

Now, therefore, be it adopted and resolved by the City Commission of the 
City of Sanford, Florida as follows: 

Section 1. Adoption of Budget Amendment. 

The annual operating budget of the City of Sanford for the fiscal year beginning 

October 1, 2024 and terminating on September 30, 2025 is hereby revised and 

amended by Attachment “A”. The Attachment is hereby incorporated into this 

Resolution as if fully set forth herein verbatim. Except as amended herein, the annual 

operating budget for the City of Sanford for fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024 and



terminating on September 30, 2025 shall remain in full force and effect. 

Section 2. implementing administrative actions. 

The City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized and directed to implement 

the provisions of this Resolution by means of such administrative actions as may be 

deemed necessary and appropriate. 

Section 3. Savings. 

The prior actions of the City of Sanford relating to the adoption of the City budget 

and related activities are hereby ratified and affirmed. 

Section 4. Conflicts. 

All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are hereby 

repealed. 

Section 5. Severability. 

If any section, sentence, phrase, word, or portion of this Resolution is determined 

to be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional, said determination shail not be held to 

invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section, sentence, phrase, 

word, or portion of this Resolution not otherwise determined to be invalid, unlawful, or 

unconstitutional. 

Section 6. Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon enactment. 

2|Page



Passed and adopted this 28" day of April, 2025. 

Attest: 

f . 

y I im 

Traci Flouchin, MMC, FCRM 

City Clerk j 

For use and reliance of the Sanford” 

City Commission only. 
Approved as to fSrriligves legality. 

City Commission of the City of 

__Lall 

William-Colbert, City Atterney 

Aen N - 
ReA 

IN Art'Woodruff, Mayor 



ATTACHMENT A 
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT 

Fiscal Year 2025 
Department: public works Division: Admin 4/14/2025 

CHANGES IN REVENUES 
REVENUE ACCOUNT NUMBER Current Current Amount of Adjusted 

Revenue ActCd Ele Project # Revenue Account Title Budget Balance Change Unrealized 

138 0000 389 «98 ~=—(00 reserves $ 12,575,896 $ 245,120 $ 245,120 $ 12,330,776 

TOTAL CHANGES IN REVENUES 3 245,120 

CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES 
EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT NUMBER Current Current Amount of Remaining 

DpwDiv Activity Obj Ele Project # Expenditure Account Title Budget Balance Change Balance 

138 4047 541 63 00 pw2209 improvement other than building 4,844,414 $ 2,070,833 $ 245,120 $ 2,315,953 

TOTAL CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES > 245,120 

2 

REASON FOR AMENDMENT: changerder 4 mellonyille AveGrainage improvement project 

DIRECTOR APPROVAL: We = gL p77 pate: lA [ Za) 

Cth Wadd / _ pate: 4/15/25 
v 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ao DATE: 

CITY COMMISSION AGENDA DATE: Tie 4 . QOD APPROVED ¥ 

FINANCE APPROVAL: 

Entry Date: Batch Number: Document #: BA 07-111 

4/15/2025



y i %, CITY OF 

EQ SANFORD 
. <a <i FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

~~ SECTION 00850 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 

Change Order No. 4 Purchase Order No. 039982 

Project Title Mellonville Avenue Drainage Improvements 

Bid No. IFB__22/23-05 

Owner: City of Sanford, Florida 

Contractor: Universal Contracting and Construction Inc 

Agreement Date: 02.10.25 

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the work to be 
performed under this Agreement. The GENERAL CONDITIONS, 
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS 
apply to and govern all work under this Change Order. 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: 

1. Original Contract Price $ 1,815,329.19 
2. Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) $ 1,984,069.15 
3. Total Proposed Change in Contract Price $ 245,119.86 
4. New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3) $ 2,229,189.01 

5. Original Contract Time (Notice to Proceed to Substantial Completion) 305 Days 
6. Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) 445 Days 
7. Current Subst. Completion Date (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) 05.21.25 
8. Total Proposed Change in Contract Time 12 Days 

9. New Contract Time (Item 6 + Item 8) 457 Days 

10. New Contract Substantial Completion Date (Item 7 + Item 8) 06.02.25 
11. Current Final Completion Date (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) 07.21.25 

12. Current Contract Time From Substantial Completion to Final Completion 61 Days 

13. Total Proposed Change in Contract Time Subst. to Final Completion 12 Days 
14. New Contract Time to Subst. Final Completion (Item 12 + Item 13) 73 Days 

15. New Contract Final Completion Date (Item 11 + Item 14) 08.01.25 

00850-1



| SANFORD 

—~ 
or, CITY OF Mae 

tom 
St 4 FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

CHANGES ORDERED 

ITEM 1 

Description of Change: BONDING 

Reason for Change: Change in contract price increasing bonding costs 

C04 - $9,252.49 

Change in Contract Price: $9,252.49 

Change in Contract Time: 0 (Zero) 

ITEM 2 

Description of Change: Mobile Office and Port-o-potty Fees 

Reason for Change: Change in contract time - CO4 
Mobile Office: $147.12 Port-O-Potty: $121.710 

Change in Contract Price: $268.83 

Change in Contract Time: 0 (Zero) 

ITEM 3 

Description of Change: 0102 1 - MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 

Reason for Change: Change in contract time for MOT - RWM relocation 

Change in Contract Price: $691.10 

Change in Contract Time: 0 (Zero) 

ITEM 4 

Description of Change: 0327 70 5 - MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 2” AVG DEPTH 

Reason for Change: 20" Street = 59sy 
Crescent West side = 67.8sy 
Crescent Ave (Mellonville to Washington) 222sy 
Mellonville & North Street = 123.67sy 
Mellonville = 122.67sy 
Total 595.14 SY @ $16.44/SY = $9,784.10 

Change in Contract Price: $9,784.10 

00850-2



Change in Contract Time: 

CITY OF 

4 SANFORD 5 4 , y 

_—agy ~FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

ITEM 5 

Description of Change: 

Reason for Change: 

Change in Contract Price: 

Change in Contract Time: 

0522 1 - CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4” THICK 

Mellonville 88SqFt = 9.78sy @ $85.00/SY = $831.30 

$831.30 

0 (Zero) 

ITEM 6 

Description of Change: 

Reason for Change: 

Change in Contract Price: 

Change in Contract Time: 

0522 2-— CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY, 6” THICK 

RWM Relocation 35SqFt = 3.89SY@ $95.00/SY = $369.55 

$369.55 

0 (Zero) 

ITEM 7 

Description of Change: 

Reason for Change: 

0520 1-10 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE F 

20% Street, Crescent Street, Meilonville 
495LF @ $60.00/LF = $29,700.00 

Washington & Crescent 104LF@ $60.00LF = $6,240.00 Confirmed 
3.24.25 

Change in Contract Price: $35,940.00 

Change in Contract Time: 2 days 

ITEM 8 

Description of Change: RWM Relocation 

Reason for Change: EOR Plan change; Remove & Replace, City to provide pipe materials. 

UCC to provide C900 PVC pipe 
(Price includes Furnish & Install) FDOT Market #8 
420LF @ 200.35 = $84,147.00 

Change in Contract Price: 

Change in Contract Time: 

$84,147.00 

7 days 

00850-3



CITY OF 

4 SANFORD 

ITEM 9 

Description of Change: 

Reason for Change: 

Change in Contract Price: 

Change in Contract Time: 

Restraints — Reclaim Pipe 

EOR Plan change; Remove & Replace, City to provide pipe materials. 
UCC to provide C900 PVC pipe restraints 
(Price includes Furnish & Install) FDOT Market #8 
4 @ $992.04 = $3,968.16 
3” RW Detector Tape — Purple = $54.00 
6” RW Tape Adhesive = $243.45 
10GA Copper Steel Tracer Wire = $361.50 

$4,627.11 

0 (Zero) 

ITEM 10 

Description of Change: 

Reason for Change: 

RWM Relocation — Installation Costs of City Supplied Materials 
FDOT Market #8 

EOR Plan change; Remove & Replace 

8” Gate Valve $3.331.54 
8” MJ Solid Sleeve (Qty: 1) $3,033.45 
8"- 45* Bend (Qtv: 4) $8,598.32 
8"x4” Tee $3.417.80 
4” Gate Vaive $2,650.00 
4’ Plug — $1,175.75 

8’-11.24* Bend $2,167.58 
8" MJ _— DIP (Qty 2) $175.00 
8" MJ — PVC (Qty 14) $1,460.55 
8" MJ —ACC Set _(Qty 16) $845.73 

4" MJ — PVC (Qty 2) $119.63 
4° MJ — ACC Set (Qty4) $127.97 
2° Adapter — P-15428N (Qty 1) $153.01 

Change in Contract Price: $27,256.33 

Change in Contract Time 0 (Zero) 

00850-4



CITY OF 

SANFORD 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

ITEM 11 

Description of Change: 

Reason for Change: 

DEWATERING FOR RWM LINE 

Utility conflict per City of Sanford 
Complete Wellpoint System with Pump 
3.05.25 — 3.12.25 

Change in Contract Price: $5,625.00 

Change in Contract Time: 1 day 

ITEM 12 

Description of Change: Structure Opening Work 

Reason for Change: 

Change in Contract Price: 

Change in Contract Time: 

RFi #6: PD-21 — Dog House Structure Opening Work 

$1,000.00 

1 day 

ITEM 13 

Description of Change: 

Reason for Change: 

Change in Contract Price: 

Change in Contract Time: 

285706 - OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 06 (8" MIN) 

20% & S. Washington Ave = 3,420SqFt = 380sy 
20° & N Washington = 460.08SqFt = 51.12sy 
N Washington & Crescent = 610.20SqFt = 67.8sy 
Mellonville Int = 3,305.61SqFt = 367.29sy 
Mellonville & N Street = 638.10SqFt = 70.9sy 
8,433.99 SqFt = 937.11sy @ $32.39/sy = $30,352.99 

$30,352.99 

0 (Zero) 

ITEM 14 

Description of Change: 

Reason for Change: 

Change in Contract Price: 

Change in Contract Time: 

0160 4 - TYPE B STABILIZATION (12” MIN) 

20° & S. Washington Ave = 3,420SqFt = 380sy 
20" & N Washington = 460.08SqFt = 51.12sy 
N Washington & Crescent = 610.20SqFt = 67.8sy 
Mellonville Int = 3,305.61 SqFt = 367.29sy 
Mellonville & N Street = 638.10SqFt = 70.9sy 

8,433.99 SqFt = 937.11sy @ $12.00/sy = $11,245.32 

$11,245.32 

0 (Zero) 

00850-5



CITY OF 

» SANFORD 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

ITEM 15 

Description of Change: 

Reason for Change: 

Gas Utility Work 

RFI #6 — Cut with torch and grouted 
5hrs @ $150.00/hr = $750.00 

Change in Contract Price: $750.00 

Change in Contract Time: 0 (Zero) 

ITEM 16 

Description of Change: Thrust Block 

Reason for Change: 

Change in Contract Price: 

Change in Contract Time: 

Required collar - Gate valve — Crescent & Washington 

Hydrostatic Testing Equipment $483.94 
(4) %" X 6' 304 SS Rods $356.10 
(4) %” Duc Lug $38.95 
4 1/2" x 4ft Pvc $12.85 

3’ x 3’ x1’ Concrete Block (2SY) & Frame _ $400.00 

$1,291.84 

0 day 

ITEM 17 

Description of Change: 

Reason for Change: 

Change in Contract Price: 

Change in Contract Time: 

0334 1 - SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (2" MIN)(SP 9.5) 

Crescent Ave (Mellonville to Washington) 222sy 
Crescent — West side 67.8sy 
20* Street = 59sy 
Mellonville & North Street = 123.67sy 
Melionville = 122.67sy 
Total 595.14 SY @ $36.44/SY = $21,686.90 

$21,686.90 

0 (Zero) 

00850-6



CITY OF 

EO SANFORD 
/ FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 
Change in Change in 

No. | Description Contract Price | Contract Time 
1__| Bonding $9,252.49 0 days 
2 | Mobile Office and Port-o-potty $268.83 0 days 

3 | MOT Fees $691.10 0 days 
4 | Milling Existing Asphalt Pavement $9,784.10 1 day 

5 | Concrete Sidewalk 4” Thick $831.30 0 days 
6 | Concrete Sidewalk & Driveway 6” Thick $369.55 0 days 

7 | Concrete Curb & gutter, Type F $35,940.00 2 days 
8 | RWN Relocation $84,147.00 7 days 

9 | Restraints — Reclaim Pip $4,627.11 0 days 

10 | RWM Relocation — Supplied Materials $27,256.33 0 days 
11_| Dewatering for RWM Line $5,625.00 1 day 
12 | Structure Opening Work $1,000.00 1 day 
13 | Optional Base, Base Group 06 $30,352.99 0 days 
14 | Type B Stabilization (12” min) $11,245.32 0 days 

15 | Gas Utility Work $750.00 0 days 

16 | Thrust Block $1,291.84 0 days 

17 | Asphaitic Concrete — 2” min (9.5) $21,686.90 0 days 

TOTAL $ 245,119.86 12 Days 

WAIVER This Change Order constitutes full and mutual accord and satisfaction for the 
adjustment of the Contract Price and Contract Time as a result of increases or decreases in 
cost and time of performance caused directly and indirectly from the change. Acceptance of 
this Waiver constitutes an agreement between OWNER and CONTRACTOR that the Change 
Order represents an equitable adjustment to the Agreement and that CONTRACTOR shail 
waive all rights to file a Contract Claim or claim of any nature on this Change Order. Execution 
of this Change Order shall constitute CONTRACTOR’s complete acceptance and satisfaction 
that it is entitled to no more costs or time (direct, indirect, impact, etc.) pursuant to this Change 
Order. 

APPROVAL AND CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION 

00850-7 



CITY OF 

3 SANFORD 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 
The aforementioned change, and work affected thereby, is subject to all provisions of the 
original Agreement and specifically changed by this Change Order; and it is expressly 
understood and agreed that the approval of the Change Order shall have no effect on the 
original Agreement other than matters expressly provided herein. 

Cayersa! Conbeactaay*Corchachen, Tie 
Contractor 

(Corporate Seal) 

ATTEST: City oF Sanford 

Cpa. POE WoodicuOP, Mayor 

Date By (Signature) 

+ OS a, 

(Signature\City CE Ke TE Vy i 

Keele) > 

(Seal) fof PPP NS: Date 

END OF SECTION 

00850-8



GRAPHIC 
SCALE: 

T=47 

Rrapes\eoneacovaorseon 13006 of Semsord Pubite Marke\WE13004.08S ~ Wenerits Aue Dreinepe 
mas, Wa OH ~ & ie ~ 

Q 
na 

40 

GRAPHIC 
SCALE: 

T=40" 

mn 

§ 
: 

m 
3! 

B 
4 

a
a
a
 

lhe 
eo 

De 
NF 

71 
\ nparropencudven 

) 
m
o
m
e
n
 

| 
is 

moro 
Re 

\\ 
WB) 

IL % 
fromm 

3 
| 

| 
tf 

: 
\ 

H 

{ 
| 

H 
\ 

| 
\ 

i 
Lit 

i 
\ 

. 
C
™
 

R
V
s
 

e
e
e
 

‘epee 
reese 

e
c
w
 

ener 
een 

a
 

ig 
NEELoSCHARFER 

=
 

—
 

c
 

; 
e
l
 

a
 

a 
1
 

r
r
 

DEMOLITION PLAN 
: 

a
a
,
 

WRITTEN 
AUTHORIZATION 

OF 
NEEL 

SCHAFPER INC. 
APPROWED. 

OL 
oars 

| 
o
s
e
 

Sectora, 
Pade 

SE781 
S
T
A
.
 
1
0
+
0
0
 
T
O
 
S
T
A
.
 
1
8
+
5
0
 

Doak, 
M
R
 

NOT 
TO 

#8 
USED 

FOR. COMETRUCTION 
UNTR 

APPROVED. 
#. 

navinone 
oat 

coco 
m
e
r
a
s
e
 

| 
CHE 

C
L
I
O
 
P
L
D
E
S
 

caasse 
Leen, 

A TDORS. 
OE 



baaial 

Roadway 
Reconstruction 

| 
—
 

; =
o
 

~460 
sqft 

= 5
1
.
1
2
 

SY 
of 

: 
Hf 

p
r
e
a
 

R
 

" 
z 

S
 

GRAPHIC 
SCALE: 

("2a 

CO#4 
item 

13 & 14 
B
A
 

4 
7 

Total 937.11SY 
L
a
y
 
BY 

a 
U/l 

=
<
"
 

LEGEND 

fooarer 
wo. 

C 

ie 
EN rgpeeerrcaonetmony sos ‘hy of Santert Pubiia Warke\VERIIOON.ONS — thtenvile Avy Orenege improvernents\Drowings\CONFORMED\CIO0_C103_Demo Plan. dug. 
a? 

c-101 

CONFORMED DOCUMENT | 

5 

STA. 
18+50 

TO 
STA. 

25+80 
eee 

come 
easgall 

oosaeted 



OS
+9
C 

"V
IS
 
OL
 
09
49
2 

"W
IS

 
N
V
I
d
 
N
O
L
L
T
I
O
W
S
0
 

- 

| 

: 
i 

mn 

iit 

| 
| 

S
U
N
B
I
N
A
A
D
 

cH
 
B
O
V
N
I
V
U
C
 
S
N
N
G
A
Y
 
S
T
H
A
N
O
T
I
S
N
,
 

CONFORMED DOCUMENT 

Ww; 

in 

i 
i HO

 
HO

N 
BNO

 
Joe

l 
a 

A 
H
A
A
 

Oh 
OS
 

_ 

i 
H 

Oi
.)
 
T
N
I
S
 

Wd
 v

ED
 

} 

_&
,.
 

a,
 

iN
 

R
E
T
 

a
.
 

a
 

: 
+ 

- 

+ 
A 

een
 

wr 
7-

4 
Y 

mere 
».
 

i 
lo
c 

00
+9
e 

os
+s
e 

\_
_o
ot
se
 
A
 

\o
se

re
 

(a
vo
u 

Ta
nv

yd
) 

co
rr

e 
13
31
s 

HI
WO
No
s+
ee
 
7
 

oo
+e

e 
os
+z

e 
wa

xy
 

C019 ‘LHS 33S - 0S+9€ WLS-INMHOLVAW 

| 
A 

E
Z
 

p
u
i
s
 c

ia
ee
ei
am
er
s 
a
 

|
 

74
 

a
 

=e
 

O
T
 
a
e
 

“LHS SIHL « 00+1€ ‘VLS"ZNTHOLVW 
8 

s 

4 
3 

‘W
it

s 
W08

9 
MO
W 

HO
NV

UA
 
38
 
SH

U 
TI

VO
 

G
e
a
 

n 
fo - ki 

: 

G3
AO

WS
Y 

38
 

OL
 

LA
 I

NI
 S

OV
NI

VE
G 

ON
LL

SI
XA

 
G
o
r
a
)
 

3d
id

 
SA
OW
IY
 

ON
Y 

NO
LL

VA
VO

XA
 
[
|
 

(d
AD

 
LN

ZH
BA

Vd
 

9 
ON

IG
IN

D 
'S
WT
VM
IO
IS
 

"
S
A
V
M
E
I
N
O
 

3A
OW
3Y
 
91

ND
 

MV
S 

LN
AN
SA
Vd
 

® 
ON
IG
UN
D 

‘S
WI
VM
3Q
IS
 

'S
AV
MB
AN
O 

SA
OW
AY
 

® 
L
N
O
M
V
S
 

G
N
3
9
3
1
 

ON
Y 

FL
VA
VI

XE
 

“LHS SIHL- 00+1E “VLS"3NI 
2 1 

iH OLA VA 

(0
.0

5 
088

9 
MON

) 
KO
NV
G 

3 
2 S

2NH
 

79 
V9

 

VORGOOS YOO IIOT| 13804 City of Renterd Aetiic Warks\E 1004015 ~ Matlewdite ane Sratnege improvenents \Drowings \CONFORMED\CIOO_CIOS_Demo Flan.éng 



I
d
 

NOTE: 
ALL PROPOSED 

INLETS 
ALONG 

WASHINGTON 
AVE. 

SHALL 
BE 

INSTALLED WITH A MINIMUM 
4 FOOT x § FOOT 

FDOT TYPE 
J 

BOTTOM. 
PROPOSED 

PIPE 
SHALL 

BE 
PLACED 

IN THE 
ROADWAY 

AS 
H 

LU) 
MUCH 

AS 
POSSIBLE, 

TO 
PROVIDE 

FOR 
SEPARATION 

BETWEEN 
| 

»
 

PROPOSED 
STORMWATER 

PIPE 
AND 

THE 
EXISTING 

WATER 
MAIN, 

a 
is 

i 
f
o
o
 

| 

L
E
G
E
N
D
 

H 
o
n
d
a
 

| 
3450. 

O
g
g
 

e
e
 

| 
ovemay 

b
s
e
]
 

ROMOMAY 
SEE SHT.C-202 

base} 
cnet | 

J 
eR 

sce 
c
o
o
r
 

GRATE 
EL. 34.18" 

INV, EL 33.82 
(SX12° PVC)| 

80-1 
=
 

& 
a
a
t
i
 

I
N
V
.
 

EL. (NW, 8) 15° ROP 28.90" 
E
 

INLET 
TYPE C 

We 
1821518.58 

2 

a
e
 

a
 
l
e
 

5 
as-l 

. 
LO 

MN VERTICAL 
{— 

BST 
WATER HAR, 

n 
INV. EL. (W) 1° ROP 20.65 

INV. EL. {E, NW) 15° ROP 20.37 
cami ou iak 

7 
\
 

T
 

{7 IDL VERTICAL SPAAATHY 
a 

0° 
AEM. 

VERTICAL 
3 

=
)
 

| 
| 

\ 
i
 

}
 
t
o
 

| 
\
 

Z 

=
—
}
-
-
—
~
~
 
a
k
 

h
 

i 
—
 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
+
-
-
-
-
1
-
1
n
 

{ 

& 

Onm 

202° ‘LHS 4 

w
m
 

| 
12° 

Mai, 
17° 

MN. 

113004 Cty of Semterd Petite Merkel INOLINS - ibdlerite Ave Dremepe 

Ny ny ny 

94-25 
+
 

9475 
10400 

10425 
10450 

10475 
11400 

11425 
11450 

11475 
12400 

12425 
12450 

12475 
13400 

13425 
13450 

13+75 
14400 

14425 
14450 

14475 
16100 

P
R
O
F
I
L
!
 

TORROWTA: 
T 9 

VeTOAL Te 

verry ecm 
‘sounrGoaaie 

a
e
 

MELLONVILLE AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT 
oo, 

GAR 
19 Ong tec 

OM 
‘AS AN 

PRETRUMENT 
OF PROFESSIONAL 

BERVICE 
0 

Kosansush 
san 

| 
onre 

| 
oezcas 

N
E
E
L
“
S
C
H
A
R
P
E
R
 

C-201 
=
e
 

So 
revescus 

Onn 
PHOTON 

ANE OTHER PRONCET WATHOUT MIE 
—
 

sc 
| 

core 
| cwzzs 

m
a
w
 

Reo 
PLAN 

AND 
PROFILE 

eer 
camen 

on 
"WRITTEN 

AUTHORGATION 
OF WEEL BCHAPPER IC, 

‘APPROVED 
| 

cae 
| canes 

Metre 
rae 

ag7Ot 
STA. 

10+00 
TO 

STA. 
13+50 

w
e
t
 

SOMES 
ACCORORSLY, 

MOT 
TO 

08 
USED 

FOR 
CONSTRUCTION 

UNTE 
APPROVED. 

0. 
w 

R
e
n
e
e
 

DATS 
C201_C27, 

* “xbeae 
GRE 

S
c
o
r
e
!
 

CONFORMED DOCUMENT | 



d Os of Senteré Pubic Wart’ 13004.038 — Metenvihe Aww EY gpa anor parson Qty Ne Oreinage 

oh yy w 
wo c @ 

3 

CONFORMED DOCUMENT | 

D
I
S
C
H
A
R
G
E
 

INTO 
POND; 

36 LF. OF 30” RCP STORM 
PIPE 

@ 0.5% (REFER 
—
e
—
 

o 
Es] 

(REFER 
TO 

“ 
[
~
~
]
 

a
a
a
 

GRAPHIC 
SCALE: T=? 

S
U
E
 

& ELEVA 
sl 

T1LF.OF 15° ROP 
nacourat 

4, 
Zi] 

somrree 
(ea08) 

# &
 

. 
: 

3 
MOLE. OF 15° ROP 

y 
, 

s 
" 

i 
i
 

3
 

_~ 
STORM 

PIPE 
—
—
,
 

—
 

iS 
: 

s
y
e
d
 

| 
e
y
 

4 
Meh 

_-” 
(% 

ADD 
24° 

WHITE 
STOP BAR 

ts 
F 

iP 
oe 

af 
/_&. 

AT STOP SIGH-STA, 2040.00 
= 

7 
--45 

‘ 
pi 

J 
S
h
e
e
 

Z 
ra 

| 
\\ee 

| 
S
y
 

— 
—
 

_ 
f’~ 

“meng 
N
O
T
E
:
 

4 
a
e
 

7 
T
E
 

? 
‘ALL PROPOSED 

INLETS ALONG 
WASHINGTON 

AVE. SHALL BE 
g 

5 
WASHINGTON 

AVE. 
aay 

f 
INSTALLED 

WITH A MINIMUM 4 FOOT x5 FOOT FDOT TYPE J 
ff 

i 
=
 

—
 
=
 

y 
A 

BOTTOM. 
PROPOSED 

PIPE SHALL BE PLACED IN THE ROADWAY 
AS 

fn 
: 

. 
PD-10 

P
e
 

@
 

Xe 
MUCH 

AS 
POSSIBLE, 

TO PROVIDE 
FOR 

SEPARATION 
BETWEEN 

| i
e
r
 

2— 
of 

s
O
 

PROPOSED 
STORMWATER 

PIPE AND THE EXISTING WATER MAIN. 
2 

ery. 
| 

ae 
t
a
 

3 
. 

<
i
 

i 
2 

| 
\ 
a
 

s
m
 

L
E
G
E
N
D
 

=I 
r 

y
O
u
 

\ 
¥ 

35 
RELOCATE 

EXISTING 
POWER 

POLE 
> 

Mino 
|
}
 

i
n
 

| 
eer 

: 
4 

REPLACED 
+ 

=,» | ROADWAY 
PROPOSED 

POND 
2 

d\ 
; 

ayih 
overuay 

f
o
 

BOT. EL.=23.00 
q 

€ 
t 

i 
2 

itaa 
[ 

| 
CONCRETE 

f 
4) 

leew 
{ 

RECONSTRUCTION 

| 
_ 
P
e
m
o
e
r
c
e
)
 

rei 
e
a
 

Wil 
\ 

c
r
)
 

STA. 
18+92.05, 

OFFSET 
12.41'L 

e
e
 

wit 
t
e
l
 

CURS 
INLET 

TYPE6 
~ 

SS] 
FOOT 

INDEX 
No, 425-021 

| 
INV. EL. 25.54" (E, NW) 

(12° PVC) 
. EL. 26.76 (E) (12" PVC) 

a 
e
a
e
 

; 
CHAT) (PROPOSED STRUCTURE] 

qa 
M
e
o
w
 

- 
OQ] 
p
v
.
 

tr ROP metT 
| 

Sactast 
2 

coeaa) (PROPOSEDSTRUCIRE 
a 

Ey 
Ne 

tezzt30.71 
, 

CURB INLET 
TYPE 

9 w 
£ 

STA. 
20+10.53 

Fs 
AZ 

4'DIA 
ALT. A, TYPEP 

BOTTOM 
2 

—
_
C
U
R
B
I
N
L
E
T
 

TYPE 
9 w/ 

bs 
| 

a
i
 

FOOT INOEX No. 425-124 
& 

4 OIA ALT. A, TYPE P BOTTOM 
o 

E:574403,79 
— 

eeATE RIP 
|——-FDOT 

INDEX No, 425-024 
A 

F
l
d
 
agp 

INV. EL. (©) 1S RCP 2445 
> 

GRATEEL, 2823 
q] 

C
o
m
i
n
s
;
 |
|
 

epnarcse 
|
 

a era 
ss 

S 
a
a
a
 

manera 
ae 

| 
—
 
i
m
 

S 
INV. EL. (SE) 15" RCP 24.81" 

: 
Ca55a) 

(
s
z
 

) 
fi 

a
a
 

| 
at 

o
a
 

aay 
\
 

a 
c
n
a
 

|
 

arr 
1, 
S
E
D
 

| SSeS 
BEER if =--p-----4------4--—- 

g 
: 
E
r
e
 

f 
on 

DT 
Nn 

° 
26. 

Sf 
—
 
nearer 

LF. oF fo nce sTomm ate 
2 

bins 
p
e
l
i
 

(
a
r
 

= 
= 

a
l
l
i
 

\
 

(ALF. OF YF CESCHARE 
STORE PPE 

a 
ee e

e
 

FRou PROPONED POH 
fom 

ror 

prea 
1
 

(REFER TO BHT. C288 
aT 

17450 
17+75 

18400 
18425 

18450 
18475 

19400 
19425 

19450 
19475 

20400 
20425 

20450 
20475 

21400 
21425 

21450 
21475 

22400 
22425 

22450 
22475 

23400 
23425 

P
R
O
F
I
L
 

H
O
R
I
O
N
T
A
L
 

1° 9 a
 

VOTICAL 
F
s
 

VERY 
soALE 

1 
ec 

| SHOP 
OWO 

2. 
AA 

ST 
D
e
s
 

wH 
pare 

| 
05/2023 

M
E
L
L
O
N
V
I
L
L
E
 

AVENUE 
D
R
A
I
N
A
G
E
 
I
M
P
R
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
 

|HeRT WO. 
q 

wamoascrce 
| 

| ssuammusenitemsmeirgenmomenr 
ene 

mom] 
Lom 

[oom] 
Ap 

NGeL- SCHAFFER 
¢-203 

—
-
 

v
o
m
 
y
a
 

C
o
e
 

r
a
e
 

N
T
 

—
 

— 
w
e
t
 

b
P
 

ae-y)-se- 
Ay 

— Sd 
E
N
 

e
e
 

ea 
CALE 

At C
R
E
 

eer 
o
m
a
 

on 
n
e
 

‘NIPROVED 
HOY 

cave 
| 

osrncas 
Nageur, 

aide 
37S 

S
T
A
.
 
1
8
4
5
0
 

TO 
S
T
A
.
 
2
1
+
0
0
 

S
C
E
 
A
C
C
S
 

NOT 
TO Gt 

USED 
FOR 

CONSTRUCTION 
UNTIL 

APPROVED, 
40 

wv 
e
e
d
 

oare 
‘Can_CHT. 

Lceneead 
(eiiahienened 



N
Y
 

wy 

Dorr Secor] 
ROADWAY 

eee 
iota] 

RECONSTRUCTION 

_
—
 

‘ 
. 

: 
Zi, 

_
 

= 
PROPOSED 

STRUCTURE] 
[ E0-08 

o
y
)
 

ios 
. 

EXISTING 
LET 

EXISTING 
DROP INLET 

EXISTH 
BASTING 

MANHOLE 
INLET 

TYPE 
D wd CONCRETE 

GRATE EL 77.40 
GRATE 

EL 2837 
GRATE 

EL. 27.40 
GRATE 

EL. 20.56" 
; 

0-|-——" 
A
P
R
O
N
 

AND 
TYPE 

CUR 
HNV. 

EL. 25.42'(NW) 
(12" PVC) 

INV. EL 2475'(N) 
(18° RCP), ———]-—INV. 

EL. 24.41" (SE) (12° PVC) 
INV. EL. 24.26'(N,S) 

(18" RCP) 
= 

60 
3} 

FOOT INDEX 
No, 425052 

>
,
 

_| INV. EL. 25.18°(SE) 
(12 PVC) 

INV. EL. 25.12'(NE} (12" CLAY) 
INV. EL. 2361" 

INV. EL. 24.38'(W) (12" PVC) 
> 

ES l
e
a
d
 

Gs) 
INV EL 24.92 (SE) (14° RCP) 

CeD=8) & 
[PROPOSED 

STRUCTUR 
PROPOSED STRUCTURE! 

a 
48 

Ep 
BOT 

EL 
2147 

Peas 
|-INV, 

EL. 24.92'(3) 
(18° RCP) 

t
s
a
 

9482.75 
S 

= 
“ 

$3] 
pv. EL. (NW, SE) 26° RCP 2407 

TA 
te: 

INV. EL. 25.15'(SW) 
(12° RCP) 

BIT 
I
N
V
.
 

EL. (NE) 
10° 

CLAY 
24.20 

(EXISTING]| 
cure 

LET 
TYPE 

9 
w 

Coaaa 
(
P
R
O
P
O
S
E
D
 

STRUCTURE 
| 

at 
—
 

4 ie 
e
a
m
 

LA‘ DIA ALT. A, TYPEP BOTTOM 
9
—
—
1
 

STA 
2420.15 

“s 
I 

>| 
FDOT INDEX No. 425-024 

INLET TYPE D wi MIN. 
i 

> 
awd 

GRATE EL 27.40 
1x7’ ALT. B, TYPE 

J BOTTOM 
B
O
T
 

EL. 20.83 
|
.
 

FY 
INV, 

EL. QW, 
S
E
)
2
4
°
 

RCP 23.81 
_
_
_
|
_
 

FDOT INDEX 
No, 425-052 

3 
~ 

7 
—
 

G
R
A
T
E
 

EL. 2837 
j 

a 
reai)® 

INV.EL(N) 2
4
°
 

RCP 23.57 
CRENENT STREET 

, 
WNV.EL 

(SE)24°RCP 
23.57 

HRNTINO GRADE) —~ 
» 

| s9-~——_™ 
.) 

j 
a 

a 
a
 

a 
et 

a
 

i 
2 

y 
$16 LF, OF f° B® STORE 

Ps 
72 UL OF OF AG? TOSS PPE 

R
I
L
 

tf 
ca 

y 
~ 

ra 
3
5
L
E
.
O
F
 

4 
ROP 

i 
0 

STORM PPE e
_
 

Dy 
1" 

an, 
U
1
 

t 
20 

i 
[REFER TOCA 

FOR 
Berra 

GAS LN: 
wir crooumele fur 

orbowsur 
. 

STRUCTURE 
DETAIL 

RR 
ERA 

p
m
s
 

a
l
 

li 
~ 

& 
|as 

! 
| 

18 
i 

75 
21400 

«21425 
«21450 

«21475 
«22400 

22425 
+«22450 

«22475 
«23400 

23425 
«23450 

«23475 
24400 

24425 
24550 

24475 
25500 

25125 
25450 

25475 
100 

26425 
«26150 

26475 
| 

P
R
O
F
I
L
E
 

H 
HORRIONTAL: 

f° 
= 4 

by 
V
T
A
 

Ts 

: 
VERPY 

scat 
=
 

C
e
m
o
n
e
D
 

Hn 
care 

| 
cezers 

M
E
L
L
O
N
V
I
L
L
E
 
A
V
E
N
U
E
 
D
R
A
I
N
A
G
E
 
I
M
P
R
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
 

eves 
m0. 

Ad 

i 
camommccn 

| 
"SvStahitiamereuetc 

seme ncomonce 
em 

aor 
[anton 

[amas] 
Mg NEEL-SCHAFFER 

204 
1] 

H
e
e
s
 

| 
e
e
m
g
i
t
t
e
e
t
e
n
a
e
 

et 
erne 

es 
rs 

CK 
PLAN AND PROFILE 

:| 
a
e
 

nininamnontaiebenenici 
a
 

[
a
e
 

STA. 21400 TO STA. 26450 
Santee 

BE 
| 

scmmmaccononeey, 
TOY 

TO ox Use 
Cerra 

arene. 
~o 

| 
w 

mavens 
‘para 

‘coca 
“cranes 

—
g
i
 

CONFORMED DOCUMENT |



CA CL 
RRS. 

&E 
BRANCH 

(NOW 
CS) 50° RW 

ALL 
DISTURBED 

GRASSEO 
= 

obey 
EOSTING TELECOM (FELD VERY 

| 
AREAS SHALL BE SODDED 

i
 

Soe SLEMATION 
r
r
 

. 
ve’ 

|i 
j
=
 

| 

aa 
"
8
B
 

a
 

o
~
 
a
 

—- 
Secprear 

on 
n
s
 

A. 
+ 

Tota 
8 

ace 
> 

i
f
 

+
7
7
)
 

A
 

: 
<
=
=
 

- 
iF OFF ACP STOR 

PPE 
— 
a
 

Rect saba eet siete 
a 

Sim: 
e
a
e
 

e
e
 

e
a
e
 

VEL ROAD) 
20 

— 
=. 

a“ 
aes 

: 
> 

8 
a
 

al 

9029 “LHS 34S « Ob+bE “WLS-JNNHOLYN 

| 
nl 

om 
L
T
 

i 
HélKe 

ee 
HONE 

: 

Po 

TOP EL 30.11 
TOP EL 2896 

MANHOLE 
wf MIN. 

= 
INV. EL. 24.47 (N.S) (18° RCP) 

—
—
+
—
N
V
.
 

EL 2381") (24° PVC) 
—
3
D
I
A
A
L
T
.
A
,
 

TYPE JBOTTOM 
> 

INV. EL. 24,99' (NE) (15" PVC) 
INV. EL. 23.77 (W) (18° PVC) 

FDOT 
INDEX No. 425-001 

3 
INV, EL. 24.93'(E)(15* PVC) 

INV. EL, 23.83 (SW)PARALLEL 
15"PVC) 

© 
TOPEL. 29.30 

Pa 
i & 

(a) 
MANHOLE 

wi MIN. 
2
)
 

|
g
 

ALT, B, T
Y
P
E
 

J BOTTOM 
mn 

> 
arene 

TOI.ALT.A.TYPE 
oTToM 

=? 
FDOT INDEX No, 26-082 

or 
OC 

§ 
sexuroy 

————| 
FDOT 

INDEX 
No, 425-001 

G
R
A
T
E
 

EL. 28.96" 
. 

& 
hems 

ave 
ma 

TOP EL. 20.11" 
| 

ELE 
SW)3e ROP 2297 

f
i
n
e
 

~ 
Tl 

(EUBTNG GRADE) 
e
e
 

ED-10.) 
INV. EL. (

N
E
,
S
)
 

36° RCP 22.56 
W
V
.
 

EL. (W) 18° ROP 23.77 
pera 

; 
a 

4 
roar 

FO-18.) 
INV. EL. (N) 18° RCP 24.47 (EXISTING) 

N: 1622750.18 
C
-
,
 

hi 
N 

| 
_ 

(SDP 
CONRLCTTOPOF 

PRE = 2744) 
E: 57425871 

| 
| a

n
 

a
e
 

1 
Mn 

| 
P
e
 

eels 
ieee 

Wikies 
Rites 

teen 
ree 
a
 

if a
 

Crete 
eile 

erate 
tat 

cai 
i
a
 

aaa 
ia i 

= 
S 

i 
ai 

FS 
TUF, BFS 

RCP STOR 
PPE 

Tat 
cree nersrehurve 

30 LE OF 
ACP STD 

PE 
~ 

LJ 

is 
n
i
l
a
 

a
l
 
—
 
|
 

~~ 
25425 

25450 
25475 

«26100 
26425 

«26450 
«26475 

«27400 
«27425 

«27450 
27475 

28400 
28425 

28450 
28475 

20100 
20125 

20150 
20475 

30/00 
30425 

30/50 
30475 

31400 
P
R
O
F
I
L
E
 

H
O
R
E
O
N
T
A
L
:
 

T= 

V
E
n
O
L
 
r
w
 

VERITY 
BAL 

ase 
of pocueeTe. 

[manned 
S4_|_ 

care 
| 

osrzozs 
N
E
E
L
“
S
C
H
A
F
F
E
R
 

M
E
L
L
O
N
V
I
L
L
E
 

A
V
E
N
U
E
 

D
R
A
I
N
A
G
E
 
I
M
P
R
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
 

o
i
 

RES 
SOCLAEST 

50 
THs 

EAS 
AND ClmroNS 

WreciRPORATED HEREIN, 
caret 

MR 
care 

| 
canes 

Desk 
ETMUMEDT 

OF PROFEDHOAAL 
SERVICE 

18 TH 
C
a
t
a
n
 

pee 
eae 

Be 
C
e
 

e
s
 

(JOE 
©: F202. 

Of IN PART FOR ANY OTHER 
PROJECT WITHOUT TH 

S
S
.
 

ec 
j_onre 

| 
on20ns 

Tel 
ene 

Wy 
e
l
e
 

P
L
A
N
 
A
N
D
 
P
R
O
F
I
L
E
 

be 
| 

Tewent 
sonst 

POPC 
A
C
R
E
 

OF 
ROYER 

SE 
amos 

|__| 
care 

| oxanes 
S
e
r
e
n
e
 

STA. 
25+50 

TO 
STA. 

31+10 
{SCALE 

ACODROIMRLY, - 
NOT 

TO 
BE 

UBED 
FOR 

CONSTRUCTION 
UNTE 

APPROVED. 
=o. 

Lad 
e
e
s
 

wate 
(Cal_con 

cases 

= 
z a 

CONFORMED DOCUMENT | 



VY} APPROVED 
CITY OF 

$y SANFORD awe D. 
CITY COMMISSION MEMORANDUM 25-121 

APRIL 28, 2025 AGENDA 

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Commission 

PREPARED BY: _ Jeff Davis, Public Works and Utilities Project Manager 

SUBMITTED BY: Norton N. Bonaparte, Jr., ICMA-CM, City Manager 

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 2025-3377; Budget Amendment; Mellonville Drainage 

Project; Change Order Increase To Purchase Order #39982; Universal 

Contracting and Construction, Inc.; $245,119.86 

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES: 

[] Unify Downtown & the Waterfront 
[_] Promote the City’s Distinct Culture 
[—X] Update Regulatory Framework 

[-] Redevelop and Revitalize Disadvantaged Communities 

SYNOPSIS: 

Requesting to approve a budget amendment resolution for Change Order #4 to increase Purchase 
Order #39982 to Universal Contracting and Construction, Inc. in the amount of $245,119.86 

resulting in an overall increase from $1,984,069.15 to $2,229,189.01. 

FISCAL/STAFFING STATEMENT: 

Funding is available from 3" Gen Sales tax reserves account lines. 

BACKGROUND: 

The Mellonville Drainage Project is in process. There have been 15 work change directives as 
follows: 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 

Change in Change in Contract 
Description Contract Price Time 

Bonding $9,252.49 0 days 

Mobile Office and Port-o-potty $268.83 0 days 

MOT Fees $691.10 0 days 

Milling Existing Asphalt Pavement $9,784.10 1 day 

Concrete Sidewalk 4” Thick $831.30 0 days 

Concrete Sidewalk & Driveway 6” Thick $369.55 0 days 

Concrete Curb & gutter, Type F $35,940.00 2 days 

RWM Relocation $84,147.00 7 days 

Restraints — Reclaim Pipe $4,627.11 0 days 

RWM Relocation — Supplied Materials $27,256.33 0 days 

Dewatering for RWM Line $5,625.00 1 day 



Structure Opening Work $1,000.00 1 day 

Optional Base, Base Group 06 $30,352.99 0 days 

Type B Stabilization (12” min) $11,245.32 0 days 

Gas Utility Work $750.00 0 days 

Thrust Block $1,291.84 0 days 

Superpave Asphaltic Concrete $21,686.90 0 days 

TOTAL $ 245,119.86 12 Days 

An additional 12 days of performance time was added to the contract time due to the work change 

directives. 

LEGAL REVIEW: 

The Assistant City Attorney has reviewed this matter and has no legal objection to the proposed 

action. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

City staff recommends that the City Commission adopt Resolution No. 2025-3377 approving the 
budget amendment for a change order increasing Purchase Order # 39982 issued to Universal 

Contracting and Construction, Inc. the amount of $245,119.86. 

SUGGESTED MOTION: 

“T move that the City Commission adopt Resolution No. 2025-3377, as proposed.” 

Attachments: (1). | Resolution No. 2025-3377 with attached budget amendment form. 

(2). Change Order.


	Resolution No. 2025-3377
	Whereas, the Commission of the City of Sanford, Florida has adopted an annual
	operating budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024 and terminating o
	September 30, 2025 specifying certain projected revenues and expenditures for th
	operations of Sanford municipal government; and
	Whereas, the City's budget presumes that each department generally will, to the
	best of their ability, maintain its expenditures within its allocated budgeted l
	exercise prudence in expending funds during the course of the City's fiscal year
	Whereas, from time-to-time circumstances and events may require that the
	original City budget may need revision; and
	Whereas, the City Commission, in its judgment and discretion, has the authority
	to adjust the budget to more closely coincide with actual and expected events.
	Now, therefore, be it adopted and resolved by the City Commission of the City of
	Section 1. Adoption of Budget Amendment.
	The annual operating budget of the City of Sanford for the fiscal year beginning
	October 1, 2024 and terminating on September 30, 2025 is hereby revised and
	amended by Attachment “A”. The Attachment is hereby incorporated into this
	Resolution as if fully set forth herein verbatim. Except as amended herein, the 
	operating budget for the City of Sanford for fiscal year beginning October 1, 20
	terminating on September 30, 2025 shall remain in full force and effect.
	Section 2. implementing administrative actions.
	The City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized and directed to implement
	the provisions of this Resolution by means of such administrative actions as may
	deemed necessary and appropriate.
	Section 3. Savings.
	The prior actions of the City of Sanford relating to the adoption of the City bu
	and related activities are hereby ratified and affirmed.
	Section 4. Conflicts.
	All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are her
	repealed.
	Section 5. Severability.
	If any section, sentence, phrase, word, or portion of this Resolution is determi
	to be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional, said determination shail not be he
	invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section, sentenc
	word, or portion of this Resolution not otherwise determined to be invalid, unla
	unconstitutional.
	Section 6. Effective Date.
	This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon enactment.
	2|Page
	Passed and adopted this 28" day of April, 2025.
	Attest:
	y I im Traci Flouchin, MMC, FCRM City Clerk j
	For use and reliance of the Sanford” City Commission only. Approved as to fSrril
	City Commission of the City of __Lall
	William-Colbert, City Atterney Aen N - ReA
	IN Art'Woodruff, Mayor
	ATTACHMENT A REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT
	Fiscal Year 2025 Department: public works Division: Admin 4/14/2025
	DIRECTOR APPROVAL: We = gL p77 pate: lA [ Za) Cth Wadd / _ pate: 4/15/25
	v CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ao DATE:
	CITY COMMISSION AGENDA DATE: Tie 4 . QOD APPROVED ¥
	y i %, CITY OF EQ SANFORD
	. <a <i FINANCE DEPARTMENT ~~ SECTION 00850
	CHANGE ORDER FORM
	Change Order No. 4 Purchase Order No. 039982
	Project Title Mellonville Avenue Drainage Improvements
	Bid No. IFB__22/23-05
	Owner: City of Sanford, Florida
	Contractor: Universal Contracting and Construction Inc
	Agreement Date: 02.10.25
	THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:
	1. Original Contract Price $ 1,815,329.19
	2. Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) $ 1,984,069.15
	3. Total Proposed Change in Contract Price $ 245,119.86
	4. New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3) $ 2,229,189.01
	5. Original Contract Time (Notice to Proceed to Substantial Completion) 305 Days
	6. Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) 445 Days
	7. Current Subst. Completion Date (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) 05.21.25
	8. Total Proposed Change in Contract Time 12 Days
	9. New Contract Time (Item 6 + Item 8) 457 Days
	10. New Contract Substantial Completion Date (Item 7 + Item 8) 06.02.25
	11. Current Final Completion Date (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) 07.21.25
	12. Current Contract Time From Substantial Completion to Final Completion 61 Day
	13. Total Proposed Change in Contract Time Subst. to Final Completion 12 Days
	14. New Contract Time to Subst. Final Completion (Item 12 + Item 13) 73 Days
	15. New Contract Final Completion Date (Item 11 + Item 14) 08.01.25
	00850-1
	| SANFORD
	—~ or, CITY OF Mae tom
	St 4 FINANCE DEPARTMENT
	CHANGES ORDERED
	ITEM 1
	Description of Change: BONDING
	Reason for Change: Change in contract price increasing bonding costs C04 - $9,25
	Change in Contract Price: $9,252.49
	Change in Contract Time: 0 (Zero)
	ITEM 2
	Description of Change: Mobile Office and Port-o-potty Fees
	Reason for Change: Change in contract time - CO4 Mobile Office: $147.12 Port-O-P
	Change in Contract Price: $268.83
	Change in Contract Time: 0 (Zero)
	ITEM 3
	Description of Change: 0102 1 - MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC
	Reason for Change: Change in contract time for MOT - RWM relocation
	Change in Contract Price: $691.10
	Change in Contract Time: 0 (Zero)
	ITEM 4
	Description of Change: 0327 70 5 - MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 2” AVG DEP
	Change in Contract Price: $9,784.10
	00850-2

